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1. APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS

. ADAAG — AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT ACCESSIBILITY GUIDELINES

AFl31-101, PHYSICAL SECURITY PROGRAM

AFl52—1084, STANDARD FACILITIES REQUIREMENTS HANDBOOK

DCID 6/9, PHYSICAL SECURITY STANDARDS FOR SENSITIVE COMPARTMENTED INFORMATION FACILITIES.
IBC 2006, INTERNATIONAL BUILDING CODE - 2006 EDITION

IPC 2003, INTERNATIONAL PLUMBING CODE — 2005 EDITION

MIL—=HDBK—-1013, FACILITIES ENGINEERING DESIGN AND CONSTRUCTION

MIL—HDBK—-1190, FACILITIES DESIGN MANUAL

MOBILE DISTRICT ENGINEERING DESIGN MANUAL, ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

NFPA 10, STANDARD FOR PORTABLE FIRE EXTINGUISHERS

NFPA 75, PROTECTION OF ELECTRONIC COMPUTER/DATA PROCESSING EQUIPMENT

NFPA 101, LIFE SAFETY CODE - 2006 EDITION

NFPA 220, STANDARD ON TYPES OF BUILDING CONSTUCTION — 1999 EDITION

UFC 3-600-01, FIRE PROTECTION FOR FACILITIES

UFC 3-110, DESIGN MANUAL

UFC 4-010-01, DOD MINIMUM ANTI-TERRORISM STANDARDS FOR BUILDINGS

UFC 4-010-02, DESIGN (FOUO), DOD MINIMUM ANTI-TERRORISM STANDOFF DISTANCES FOR BUILDINGS
UL (UNDERWRITERS LABORATORY) FIRE RESISTANCE DIRECTORY — 2004 EDITION

NWADVOZECr R IOMMOOW>

2. OFFICE/ TRAINING (BUSINESS OCCUPANCY) AND AUDITORIUM (ASSEMBLY OCCUPANCY) BUILDING
A. OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION

1. AUDITORIUM  CLASSIFICATION*
ASSEMBLY GROUP A-3 — IBC 303.1
ASSEMBLY — NFPA 6.1.2

2. OFFICE/TRAINING
BUSINESS GROUP B — IBC 303.1
BUSINESS — NFPA 6.1.11

* BID OPTION #1

B. CONSTRUCTION TYPE
1. IBC 2006, CHAPTER 6, TABLE 601

TYPE 1I-B, NON—COMBUSTIBLE (IBC ARTICLE 602.2 & TABLE 601)
STRUCTURAL FRAME ~ — NON—-COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
BEARING WALLS —  N/A
NON-BEARING WALLS ~ — NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION - NON—COMBUSTIBLE/ NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
ROOF CONSTRUCTION ~— — NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING

2. NFPA 220 — CHAPTER 3
TYPE 11-000, NON—COMBUSTIBLE (ARTICLE 3-2 & TABLE 3-1)
EXTERIOR BEARING WALLS - N/A
INTERIOR BEARING WALLS - N/A
COLUMNS — NON—COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
BEAMS, GIRDERS, TRUSSES AND ARCHES - NON—COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION - NON—COMBUSTIBLE/ NO HOURLY FIRE RATING
ROOF CONSTRUCTION ~ —  NON-COMBUSTIBLE / NO HOURLY FIRE RATING

C. BUILDING AREA AND HEIGHT
1. ALLOWABLE
IBC 2006 — CHAPTER 5 / TABLE 503 (BASED ON OCCUPANCY CLASSIFICATION AND TYPE
OF CONSTRUCTION)

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 95 FEET
ALLOWABLE NO. OF STORIES 4
ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR 23,000 SQUARE FEET

NFPA 101 — NOT APPLICABLE

THE BUILDING IS LARGER THAN ALLOWABLE AND REQUIRES AN AUTOMATIC SPRINKLER SYSTEM. INCREASES
APPLICABLE TO FACILITIES WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEMS ARE AS FOLLOWS:

IBC 2006 — CHAPTER 5 / TABLE 503 (AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE
AND PUBLIC WAY INCREASE)

FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM INCREASE APPLIED BY IBC 506.3 AND 507.3.
THE BUILDING IS TWO-STORIES, USE GROUP B AND TYPE [IB° CONSTRUCTION WITH 100%
OF ITS PERIMETER ON A PUBLIC WAY OR YARD NOT LESS THAN 60 FEET IN WIDTH.

ALLOWABLE HEIGHT 75 FEET (20 FOOT INCREASE)
ALLOWABLE NO. OF STORIES 0
ALLOWABLE AREA PER FLOOR UNLIMITED

2. ACTUAL (FLOOR AREAS LISTED IN GROSS SQUARE FEET)

ACTUAL HEIGHT VARIES 35" TO 59’

ACTUAL NO. OF STORIES 2

ACTUAL TOTAL FLOOR AREA 248,492 SQUARE FEET
FIRST FLOOR 194,492 SQUARE FEET
SECOND FLOOR 03,651 SQUARE FEET

D. OCCUPANCY SEPARATION
1. FIRE SEPARATION BETWEEN OCCUPANCIES
1a. IBC 2006 — TABLE 508.3.5
NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED

1b. NFPA 101 — TABLE 6.1.14.4.1
1 HOUR BETWEEN GROUP B AND GROUP A-3

2. FIRE SEPARATION FOR HORIZONTAL ASSEMBLIES (FLOOR AND ROOFS)
2a. IBC 2006 — 710.3
NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED
2b. NFPA 6.1.14.4.4
NO SEPARATION IS REQUIRED

E. FIRE SEPARATION FOR EXTERIOR WALLS
1a. IBC 2006 — TABLE 602 EXTERIOR WALL (BEARING AND NON—BEARING) AND OPENING PROTECTION
ACTUAL SEPARATION IS MORE THAN 60 FEET (TYPE II-B CONSTRUCTION) FROM OTHER BUILDINGS ON SITE.
FIRE RATING OF BUILDINGS IS NOT REQUIRED.
1b. NFPA 101 — NOT APPLICABLE

F. FIRE WALL

1a. IBC 2006 — 705.1 / NFPA 101 — 8.2.13
EACH PORTION OF A BUILDING SEPARATED BY FIREWALL SHALL BE CONSIDERED A SEPARATE BUILDING
— 1 HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIRED BETWEEN USE GROUPS B AND A-3.

G. MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA ALLOWANCES PER OCCUPANT
1a. IBC 2006—TABLE 1004.1.1 / NFPA-TABLE 7.3.1.2

USE SQUARE FEET PER OCCUPANT
OFFICE / OPEN OFFICE (GROUP B) 100
ASSEMBLY (GROUP A-3) 1 FIXED SEAT

1b. OCCUPANT LOAD CALCULATION:
OFFICE/TRAINING BUILDING (GROUP B)

FIRST FLOOR* 189,253 SF GROSS / 100 SF/PERSON = 1,893

SECOND FLOOR 53,631 SF GROSS / 100 SF/PERSON = 537

TOTAL* = 2,430 OCCUPANTS
AUDITORIUM 200 FIXED SEATS = 200 OCCUPANTS

ASSEMBLY (USE GROUP A-3)

* GROSS SF REFLECTS THE INCLUSION OF:
BID OPTION #2 = 6,080 SF GROSS

H. ARRANGEMENT OF EXITS
1a. IBC 2006 — 1015.2.1 / NFPA 101 7.5.1.3.2

WHERE TWO EXITS OR EXIT ACCESS DOORWAYS ARE REQUIRED, THEY SHALL BE PLACED A DISTANCE
APART EQUAL TO OR NOT LESS THAN ONE-HALF OF THE LENGTH OF THE MAXIMUM OVERALL DIAGONAL
DIMENSION OF THE BUILDING OR AREA TO BE SERVED MEASURED IN A STRAIGHT LINE BETWEEN EXITS.

I. EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE
a. IBC 2006 — TABLE 1016.1 / NFPA 101 — 38.2.6.1

BUSINESS — 300 FEET MAXIMUM (WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM)
ASSEMBLY — 250 FEET MAXIMUM (WITH AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM)

J. MINIMUM EXIT WIDTHS
1. PASSAGEWAYS
DOORS IN EXIT PATH 36" CLEAR MINIMUM IBC 2006 — 1008.1.1 / NFPA 101 — 7.2.1.2.4)
STARWAYS IN EXIT PATH 44" CLEAR MINIMUM IBC 2006 — 1009.1 / NFPA 101 — TABLE 7.2.2.2.1(A))

2. REQUIRED EXIT WIDTH

STARWAYS — 0.2 INCHES PER PERSON (IBC 2006 — TABLE 1005.1 / NFPA 101 — TABLE 7.3.3.1)
OTHER COMPONENTS — 0.15 INCHES PER PERSON (IBC 2006 — TABLE 1005.1 / NFPA 101 — TABLE 7.3.3.1)

NFPA IS USED TO DETERMINE REQUIRED WIDTHS
2a.MINIMUM EXITING WIDTHS

OFFICE BUILDING (GROUP B) REQUIRED
FIRST FLOOR EXIT ACCESS WIDTH — 1,893 PERSONS x 0.15”/PERSON = 284 INCHES
SECOND FLOOR EXIT ACCESS WIDTH — 537 PERSONS x 0.15”/PERSON = 81 INCHES

STAIRWAY WIDTH — 537 PERSONS x 0.2"/PERSON = 108 INCHES
ASSEMBLY (GROUP A-3) EXIT ACCESS WIDTH - 200 PERSONS x 0.2"/PERSON = 40 INCHES

K. MEANS OF EGRESS

1. DEAD END CORRIDORS
IBC 2006 - 1017.3
OFFICE/TRAINING (BUSINESS OCCUPANCY)
NFPA 101 — 38.2.5.2.1
OFFICE/TRAINING (BUSINESS OCCUPANCY)

2. COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL
IBC 2006 — 1014.3
OFFICE/TRAINING (BUSINESS OCCUPANCY)
NFPA 101 — 38.2.5.3.1
OFFICE/TRAINING (BUSINESS OCCUPANCY)

L. CORRIDORS

1. MINIMUM WIDTH — IBC 2006, 1017.2, 1025.9.1 /NFPA 38.3.6
a) 44" CLEAR (WALLS BOTH SIDES)
b) 36" CLEAR (SEATS, TABLES, FIXTURES ON ONE SIDE)
c) 42" CLEAR (SEATS, TABLES, FIXTURES ON BOTH SIDES)
— EXCEPTION: 36" WHERE THE AISLE SERVES LESS THAN 50 SEATS

2. FIRE RESISTANCE RATINGS — IBC 2006, 1017.1 / NFPA 38.3.6
CORRIDORS IN OCCUPANCY GROUP B WITH A FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM ARE NOT REQUIRED TO BE RATED.

M. VERTICAL EXIT ENCLOSURES (INTERIOR STAIRS)
1. IBC 2006 — 1020.1 / NFPA 101 — 7.1.3.2.1 (2)

THE SEPARATION SHALL HAVE NOT LESS THAN A 1-HOUR FIRE RESISTANCE
RATING WHERE THE EXIT CONNECTS LESS THAN FOUR STORIES.

N. VERTICAL ENCLOSURE AT EXTERIOR WALLS
1. IBC 2006 — 1020.1.4 / NFPA 101 - 7.2.2.5.2.1

WHERE RATED WALLS INTERSECT NON—RATED WALLS AT ANGLES LESS THAN 180
DEGREES, THE WALLS WITHIN 10—-FEET HORIZONTALLY SHALL BE 1-HOUR RATED.

50 FEET (EXCEPTION 2)
50 FEET

100 FEET (EXCEPTION 1)
100 FEET

O. AREAS OF REFUGE
1. IBC 2006 — 1007.3 / NFPA 101 — 38.2.2.12.2

AREAS OF REFUGE ARE NOT REQUIRED
P. PLUMBING FIXTURES

RATIO REQUIRED NO. OF TOTAL NO. OF

A BUSINESS GROUP () PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS*  FIXTURES REQUIRED
WATER CLOSETS — MALE * 1/25 FOR FIRST 50 1,458 31
WATER CLOSETS — FEMALE * 1/50 FOR REMAINDER OVER 50 §72 21
LAVATORIES — MALE * 1/40 FOR FRST 80 1 458 20
LAVATORIES — FEMALE * 1/80 FOR REMAINDER OVER 80 §72 4
URINALS — MALE . o o
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 1 PER 100 2,430 25
SERVICE SINKS i /A i

_ RATIO REQUIRED NO. OF TOTAL NO. OF

5. ASSEMBLY (A=3) (BID OPTION #1) PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS*  FIXTURES REQUIRED
WATER CLOSETS — MALE * 1/125 120 |
WATER CLOSETS — FEMALE * 17125 80 |
LAVATORIES — MALE * 1/165 120 2
LAVATORIES — FEMALE * 17165 80 2
URINALS — MALE o 120 =
DRINKING FOUNTAINS 1/500 200 |
SERVICE SINKS i N/A i

+  NUMBER OF OCCUPANTS IS BASED ON 60% MALE AND 40% FEMALE OF THE TOTAL MAXIMUM OCCUPANCY

FROM ITEM G ABOVE.
¥ URINALS CAN BE SUBSTITUTED FOR UP TO 67% OF THE MALE WATER CLOSETS.

RATIO REQUIRED NO. OF TOTAL NO. OF
C. GENERAL USE PER OCCUPANT OCCUPANTS* FIXTURES REQUIRED
SHOWERS — MALE N/A N/A N/A
SHOWERS — FEMALE N/A N/A N/A

Q. INTERIOR WALL AND CEILING FINISH REQUIREMENTS

1. BUSINESS (OFFICE/TRAINING) OCCUPANCY — IBC 2006 — TABLE 803.5 / NFPA 101 - 3B8.3.3.2
EXIT ENCLOSURES AND EXIT PASSAGEWAY / PASSAGEWAYS — CLASS B
EXIT ACCESS — CLASS C
ROOMS AND ENCLOSED SPACES — CLASS C

R. ROOF COVERING REQUIREMENTS

1. IBC 2006 — TABLE 601 / NFPA 220 — TABLE 3.1
CLASS A — NON-COMBUSTIBLE

S. FIRE EXTINGUISHER REQUIREMENTS
1. IBC 2006, 906.1 / INTERNATIONAL FIRE CODE 2000 TABLE 906.3(1) / NFPA 10 — TABLE 5.2.1
CLASS A HAZARDS (ORDINARY HAZARD OCCUPANCY)

MAXIMUM TRAVEL DISTANCE TO FIRE EXTINGUISHER 75 FEET

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER FIRE EXTINGUISHER 11,250 SQUARE FEET
MINIMUM FIRE EXTINGUISHER RATING 2A

MAXIMUM FLOOR AREA PER UNIT OF A 1,500 SQUARE FEET

T. HANDRAILS AT AISLE RAMPS AND STAIRS
1. IBC 2006, 1009.10, 1010.8, 1025.13 / NFPA 101, 12.2.5.6.8
AISLE RAMPS — REQUIRED FOR RAMP SLOPES > 1:12
AISLE STAIRS — REQUIRED ON ONE SIDE

ACTUAL (PROVIDED)
1,080 INCHES

144 INCHES
184 INCHES

252 INCHES

TOTAL NO. OF
FIXTURES PROVIDED

23
32
27
21
29

34
7

TOTAL NO. OF
FIXTURES PROVIDED
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ROOM DESIGNATIONS BASE BID ROOM DESIGNATIONS BID OPTION 1 ROOM DESIGNATIONS BID OPTION 2
1001 ENTRY VESTIBULE 1087 DEBRIEFING ROOM 1174 LRC CONFERENCE ROOM 1300 AUDITORIUM LOBBY 1400 LDG ( h
1002 LOBBY 1089 SERVER 1175 LRC CONFERENCE ROOM 1301| MECHANICAL ROOM 1401 CORRIDOR
1005 CORRIDOR 1089 BRIEFING ROOM 1176 LRC CONFERENCE ROOM 1302 ELECTRICAL 1402 BORESCOPE
1004 SECURITY VESTIBULE 1090 HALL 777 TRAINING LIBRARY 1303 VESTIBULE 1403 ENGINE REMOVAL Us Army Corps
1006 SECURITY CONTROL ROOM 1097 BRIEFING ROOM 1178 CORRIDOR 1304 CONTROL ROOM 1500, NOT USED of Engineers
1007, SUPPLY 109721 SERVER 1179 ALCOVE 1305 VESTIBULE 1501 NOT USED kMobHe District
T| [908 sEcury OPEN OFFICE 1093 DEBRIEFING ROOM 1180 NOT USED 1306 HALL 1502) NOT USED r T\
1009 SECURITY CONFERENCE ROOM 13541 EMs POD 1181 JANITOR 1307 AUDITORIUM 1503 NOT USED :
1010 CORRIDOR 1095 SERVER ROOM 1187 WOMEN'S TOILET 1308 STAGE g
1011 SECURITY DOCUMENT PF‘OCESSING1096 |0S ROOM 1183 MEN'S TOILET 1309 VESTIBULE
10124 PILOT ICW CLASSROOM 1097 CORRIDOR 1184 CORRIDOR 1310] GREEN ROOM 0
1019 MAN-TRAP 109§ FMS POD 1134A] CORRIDOR 1311] STORAGE S
1014 LEARNING RESOURCE CENTER 1759 sERVER ROOM 1185 MECHANICAL ROOM 1312 VESTIBULE
1019 LRC-LAB1 1100 10S ROOM 1186 ELECTRICAL ROOM
1016 LRC-LAB2 1101 HALL 1187 LOADING DOCK / WAREHOUSE
1017 LRC-LAB3 1107 BRIEFING ROOM 118§ WASHROOM SIGN G-13 A-"005T2=701
1018 NOT USED VERIFY SIZE AND
 DATA cENTER 1103 SERVER 118J CORRIDOR LOCATION W/ BASE
1104 DEBRIEFING ROOM 1190 TD REPAIR/ STORAGE SIGNAGE STANDARD
1020 NOTUSED 1105 FMSPOD 1197 SHARED GOV'T COMM AND DIST. NETWORK ROOM . 593'~4" SIoN G-12
1021 NOT USED VERIFY SIZE AND
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ALUMINUM THRESHOLD
MOLDING

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL
ATTACHMENT AS REQ’D\\

N

—
——
[

-

PEDESTAL HEAD J

THREADED STUD

LEVELING NUT

\STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE

STEEL BASE PLATE —\

. [ -

TYPICAL SECTION AT FIELD

DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

ATTACHMENT AS REQ'D
ACCESS FLOOR PANE’I_? \

PERFORATED AIR FLOW PANELW

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL FULL
SIZE OR CUT TO FIT AGAINST
WALL. USE WOOD SHIM IF

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL FULL
SIZE OR CUT TO FIT AGAINST

NECESSARY TO ARREST SHIFTING.

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL FULL
SIZE OR CUT TO FIT AGAINST
WALL. USE WOOD SHIM IF

‘ WALL. USE WOOD SHIM IF NECESSARY TO ARREST SHIFTING. \

NECESSARY TO ARREST SHIFTING. \

PERIMETER ADAPTOR
PEDESTAL HEAD

PERIMETER ADAPTOR
SCREW (AS REQD)

THREADED STUD
LEVELING NUT

STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE—/

FACE OF WALL

FASCIA ANGLE SECURED
TO SUBFLOOR w/ADHESVE —— |

PERIMETER ADAPTOR

PEDESTAL HEAD

PERIMETER ADAPTOR
SCREW (AS REQ'D)

THREADED STUD
N LEVELING NUT
STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE

¥
FACE OF WALL

PERIMETER ADAPTOR
PEDESTAL HEAD

PERIMETER ADAPTOR
SCREW (AS REQD)

THREADED STUD
LEVELING NUT ’]
STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE

FACE OF WALL

WALL EXTENDS TO SUBFLOOR

FLOOR FINISH (SEE FINISH WALL BASE (SEE FINISH SCHEDULE)
SCHEDULE)

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL

=

CUT PANELS TO
WITHIN 1/16" OF WALL—//

SECTION AT CURB SECTION AT FASCIA

DETAIL DETAIL

SECTION AT PERIMETER WALL
DETAIL

[ ¥ ) N A.- < = A
. . : 4 <
A < . g i _ "

val

ACCESS FLOOR PERMETER SEAL
DETAIL m

NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE

FLOOR FINISH (SEE FINISH
SCHEDULE)

ATTATCH TRIM ANGLE OVER
FINISH FLOOR MATERIAL

GUARDRAIL POST

T

\f T
LR

1! s

/j[% T\ u
= L) E\
I — ] [ —— 1 \
—
‘ % % % | :ZII_ I =
[T 1] [T 1] — \/
FASCIA PLATE (CUT TO MEET C 2 N ACCESS FLOOR PANEL
< EDGE OF ACCESS FLOOR) :
\ \ BRACING
\
S PLENUM DIVIDER WITH
CONNECTION FOR DUCT
WHERE OCCURS — SEE MECH
4 2 ~ . | . SEALANT 41
q. . : g ._ S . 4 “ 4 N A < j\ '
. . . . ) < . A < ] —
AA a - “« _ _ ' v .' g 4 S » : 4 a _ ~ ' < TPow
- R 4 4 - - - o e I AL FASCIA ANGLE SECURED - v,
- 4 . a g - o = | TO SUBFLOOR w/ADHESIVE | '

PERFORATED AIR FLOW PANEL DETAIL

DETAIL

(o

NOT TO SCALE

FLOOR FINISH (SEE FINISH

-

ACCESS FLOOR SEAL AT FASCIA w/ GUARDRAIL

DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

S

SCHEDULE) \

1 /

ATTATCH TRIM ANGLE OVER

—
1l

FINISH FLOOR MATERIAL

/ / —

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL J

T LEVELING NUT

\STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE

PEDESTAL HEAD

FASCIA PLATE (CUT TO MEET
— EDGE OF ACCESS FLOOR)

FASCIA ANGLE SECURED
" 10 ACCESS FLOOR w/ADHESIVE

FLOOR FINISH (SEE FINISH
/— (

SCHEDULE)

ATTATCH TRIM ANGLE OVER
FINISH FLOOR MATERIAL

FASCIA PLATE (CUT TO MEET
EDGE OF ACCESS FLOOR)

FASCIA_ ANGLE SECURED
TO SUBFLOOR w/ADHESIVE

NOTES:

1. THE PANELS IN THE STEPS SHOULD BE
ATTACHED TO THE SUBFLOOR WITH DIAGONAL BRACES.

2. KEEP THE WIDTH OF THE ASSEMBLY IN TWO FOOT INCREMENTS
TO ALLOW FOR UNCUT PANELS TO BE USED (CUT

PANELS ARE INHERENTLY WEAKER).

3. USE A STEP TREAD OS 12" AND A RISER HEIGHT OF 6". ALL
RISERS SHOULD BE THE SAME HEIGHT.

4. COVER TREADS WITH NON-SLIP FLOOR COVERING.

\ I 1 ‘ I'—I"_
BRACING - i - -
ACCESS FLOOR PANEL
LEVELING NUT
4
STEEL PEDESTAL TUBE
T e T I e e e T T T e T L e e T T e
STEP DETAIL AT PLATFORM
DETAIL /9
NOT TO SCALE \I/
HANDRAIL ASSEMBLIES POST MOUNT AT SUBFLOOR
WALL MOUNTED HANDRAIL F'OEF%D ?5'% éﬁ25?§9NFLE§SS'%R
ATTACHING TO POST  ————___ | ]
(@ e | I
| |
RETURN RA| ) COVER FLANGE LEVEL | | | QA/

IN' LINE

POST MOUNT AT ACCESS FLOOR

,/

N

3/8" FLATHEAD MACHINE BELT

‘( AN
X

“A,“

Z
7

x'3/8” LG (FIELD SUPPLIED)

STANDARD DECK MOUNT
BASE LEVEL

STEP

o _8
0— 09y

3/8” CONCRETE ANCHORS |
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

/

TYPICAL RAIL AND POST ASSEMBLIES

DETAIL m
NOT TO SCALE ' \|/ '

T

FIELD DRILL AND COUNTERSINK
FOR #10 — 24x5/8" FHMS

COVER FLANGE LEVEL

GALV STEEL 5/8" HEX NUT
GALV STEEL FLAT WASHER

GALV STEEL LOCK WASHER

GALV STEEL COMPRESSION
WASHERS

STANDARD DECK MOUNT
BASE LEVEL

#18 x 2 OVALHEAD PHILIPS

5/8" ALL THREAD 48" (CUT TO
LENGTH INFIELD)

5{!8” CONCRETE _ANCHOR
(FIELD SUPPLIED)

\|/ NOT TO SCALE \|/ NOT TO SCALE \|/

RAMP THRESHOLD gJOINS TOP
OF RAMP TO ACCESS FLOOR)

ACCESS FLOOR PANEL

BOLTED STRINGER

PEDESTAL ASSEMBLIES w/
SWIVELED HEAD TO MATCH
SLOPE OF RAMP

RAMP SHOE ASSEMBLE
FASCIA PLATE ASSEMBLY (CUT TO MATCH
SLOPE OF RAMP. ATTACH FASCIA PLATE TO

FASTENERS. EDGE IS FINISHED w/ FASCIA
TOP TRIM ANGLE)

NOTES: FASCIA BOTTOM ANGLE

1. RAMP SHOE ASSEMBLY SHALL BE SECURED TO SUB-FLOOR UTILIZING EXPANSION ANCHORS.

2. CORNERS OF ACCESS FLOOR PANELS SHALL BE FASTENED TO SWIVELED PEDESTAL HEADS
UTILIZING THREADED FASTENERS.

UNDERSTRUCTURE:

USE STANDARD SWIVEL PEDESTAL HEADS WITH 4’ STRINGERS
ALONG THE RAMP'S LENGTH WHERE POSSIBLE. ATTACH THE
RAMP PANELS TO THE SWIVEL HEADS WITH COMBO SCREWS.

PANEL FINISH:
SHALL BE NON-SLIP FINISH.

RAMP SIZE:

THE RAMP WIDTH SHOULD BE IN TWO FOOT INCREMENTS AND
THE OVERALL LENGTH SHOULD BE IN ODD FOOT DIMENSIONS
(INCLUDING THE WIDTH OF THE 12" RAMP SHOE) SO THAT THERE
ARE NO CUT PANELS IN THE RAMP. FOR EXAMPLE: A RAMP THAT
IS THREE PANELS LONG WITH THE 12" RAMP SHOE WOULD BE
SEVEN FOOT LONG OVERALL.

PANELS:

COMPOSITE STEEL / CONCRETE PANELS SHOULD BE USED FOR RAMP CONSTRUCTION
AND SHOULD BE ONE GRADE STRONGER THAN THE FLOOR PANELS.

TYPICAL RAMP CONSTRUCTION

NP

DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

PLAN VIEW
3 N
. /FOAM PLENUM SEAL
— /CUTOUT TRIM MOLDING PLAN VIEW
1
\e 2

SECTION THROUGH CUTOUT

LID IS 2 PART TWIST COVER — FULLY CLOSED
POSITION TO PREVENT AIR LEAKAGE

FOAM PLENUM SEALS:

THESE ARE PROVIDED BY THE ACCESS
FLOOR MANUFACTURER AND ARE
RECOMMENDED TO SEAL CABLE OPENINGS

CABLE CUTOUT AND SEAL ASSEMBLY

NP NP

GROMMET WITH LID

DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

DETAIL
NOT TO SCALE

US Army Corps
of Engineers

Mobile District
\_

BOTTOM ANGLE w/ POP RIVETS OR THREADED

CUT TO MATCH SLOPE
OF RAMP. FASTEN TO SUB-FLOOR w/ ADHESIVE)
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